

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS**

**MICHIGAN SENATE and MICHIGAN
SENATE MAJORITY LEADER WINNIE
BRINKS**, in her official capacity,

Case No.
Hon.

Plaintiffs,

**URGENT STATE
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTER**

v

**MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
MICHIGAN HOUSE SPEAKER MATT HALL,**
in his official capacity, and **MICHIGAN HOUSE
CLERK SCOTT STARR**, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' 2/3/25 BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED IF THE COURT
DEEMS IT NECESSARY**



GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com
rconybeare@goodmanacker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 1

 A. The Events Of January 8, 2025 2

Argument: Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Mandamus, Declaratory Judgment, And
Permanent Injunction Requiring Defendants To Present The Nine
Bills To The Governor 3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing..... 3

 A. The Legal Standards 3

 B. The Michigan Senate Has Standing 3

 C. The Senate Majority Leader Has Standing 5

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable..... 6

 III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Mandamus 8

 A. The House Has A Clear Legal Duty To Present The Nine Bills..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs Have A Clear Legal Duty To Presentation Of The Nine Bills 13

 C. Presentation Is Ministerial..... 14

 D. Plaintiffs Have No Other Adequate Legal Or Equitable Remedy That
 Might Achieve The Same Result As Mandamus 15

 IV. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Declaratory Judgment And Permanent Injunction 15

 A. Declaratory Judgment 15

 B. Permanent Injunction 16

 V. Defendants’ Defenses Are Meritless..... 16

 A. The Alleged Lack Of *Sine Die* Adjournment Of The Previous Legislature
 Does Not Bar Presentation 16



B. “Technical Problems” In The Nine Bills Do Not Bar Presentation 18

VI. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Immediate Relief 19

VII. This Is An Urgent Matter Requiring Immediate And Expedited Consideration..... 19

Conclusion and Relief Sought..... 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v Atwood</i> , 273 Mich 316; 262 NW 922 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barry Co Probate Court v Mich Dep’t of Social Servs</i> , 114 Mich App 312; 319 NW2d 571 (1982).....	16
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673; 983 NW2d 855 (2022)	7, 14
<i>Bay Co Exec v Bay Co Bd of Comm’rs</i> , 129 Mich App 707; 342 NW2d 96 (1983)	15
<i>Boards of Co Roads Comm’rs v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 391 Mich 666; 218 NW2d 144 (1974) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10, 11, 14
<i>Brewer v Burns</i> , 222 Ariz 234; 213 P3d 671 (2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	8, 10, 13
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v Marino</i> , 87 NY2d 235; 661 NE2d 1372 (1995)	10, 13
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2004) (<i>per curiam</i>)	9
<i>Council of Saginaw v Bd of Trustees</i> , 321 Mich 641; 32 NW2d 899 (1948).....	10
<i>Detroit v Chapin</i> , 108 Mich 136; 66 NW 587 (1895).....	1
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n v Detroit</i> , 449 Mich 629; 537 NW2d 436 (1995).....	3
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560; 506 NW2d 190 (1993).....	6, 8
<i>House Speaker v State Admin Bd</i> , 441 Mich 547; 495 NW2d 539 (1993)	3, 5
<i>Jones v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 468 Mich 646; 664 NW2d 717 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>Kernen v Homestead Dev Co</i> , 232 Mich App 503; 591 NW2d 369 (1998).....	16
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	3, 4, 5
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020) (<i>en banc</i>)	5, 15
<i>LeRoux v Secretary of State</i> , 465 Mich 594; 640 NW2d 849 (2002) (<i>per curiam</i>)	18
<i>Moore v Harper</i> , 600 US ___; 143 S Ct 2065; 216 L Ed 2d 729 (2023).....	12

<i>Mothering Justice v Attorney General</i> , ___ Mich ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2024) (Docket No. 165325) (<i>en banc</i>).....	8, 13
<i>Obama for America v Husted</i> , 697 F3d 423 (CA 6, 2012)	16
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 424 Mich 118; 379 NW2d 49 (1985)	10, 14
<i>Pillon v Attorney General</i> , 345 Mich 536; 77 NW2d 257 (1956).....	9
<i>Recall Blanchard Comm v Secretary of State</i> , 146 Mich App 117; 380 NW2d 71 (1985)	15
<i>Rental Props Owners Ass’n of Kent Co v Kent Co Treasurer</i> , 308 Mich App 498; 866 NW2d 817 (2014) (<i>per curiam</i>)	9, 13, 14
<i>Richardson v Secretary of State</i> , 381 Mich 304; 160 NW2d 883 (1968) (<i>per curiam</i>)	7
<i>Smith v Auditor General</i> , 165 Mich 140; 130 NW 557 (1911).....	12
<i>Stand Up For Democracy v Secretary of State</i> , 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012)	9, 10
<i>Wood v State Admin Bd</i> , 255 Mich 220; 238 NW 16 (1931)	13

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1908, art 5, § 36	14
Const 1963, art 4, § 27	19
Const 1963, art 4, § 33	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Bills

1982 SB 200	2
1982 SB 201	2
1982 SB 530	2
1982 SB 979	2
1996 SB 1102	2
1998 SB 240	2
2023 HB 4177	1

2023 HB 4665	1
2023 HB 4666	1
2023 HB 4667	1
2024 HB 4900	1
2024 HB 4901	1
2024 HB 5817	1
2024 HB 5818	1
2024 HB 6058	1

Legislative Materials

1980 House Journal	2
1980 Senate Journal	2
1983 Senate Journal	2
1996 Senate Journal	2
1998 Senate Journal	2
2023–2024 Joint Rule 12.....	18
2025–2026 House Rule 19	14, 15

Attorney General Opinions

1 OAG, 1982, No. 6,114	1
1 OAG, 2003, No. 7,139	13

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 2.605	3, 5
MCR 2.605(A)(1).....	5, 15
MCR 2.605(F).....	16



Other Sources

1 Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (2d ed)..... 12

1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961..... 11, 15

Eggert, *New House Speaker Pushes Elimination of Business Tax Credits to Fund Roads, Questions RenCen Plan*, Crain’s Detroit Business (January 9, 2025) 16, 17, 18, 19
